CHAPTER 294

MANSON SCHOOL LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 421

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings for the organization and establishment of the Manson Community School District, in the counties of Calhoun and Pocahontas, state of Iowa.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a sufficient petition and proceedings taken by the county superintendent of schools of Calhoun County, Iowa, and the county boards of education of Calhoun and Pocahontas Counties, Iowa, an election was held on January 31, 1956, on the proposition of creating a new school corporation in the territory now included within the boundaries of the Manson Community School District, in the counties of Calhoun and Pocahontas, state of Iowa; and

Whereas, pursuant to the favorable results of said election a new school corporation was organized and has been operating for over seven months which is known and has been officially designated as the "Manson Community School District, in the counties of Calhoun and Pocahontas, state of Iowa"; and

Whereas, in said organization proceedings the new school corporation was at various times referred to as the "Manson Community School District", without reference to Calhoun or Pocahontas Counties, Iowa; and

Whereas, doubts have arisen concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the proceedings for the organization and establishment of said Manson Community School District, in the counties of Calhoun and Pocahontas, state of Iowa, and it is deemed advisable and necessary to put such doubts and all others that might arise concerning same forever at rest; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- That all proceedings heretofore taken in connection with the organization, creation, and establishment of the school corporation now known and identified as the "Manson Community School
- District, in the counties of Calhoun and Pocahontas, state of Iowa" be and the same are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed, and
- said school district is hereby declared to constitute a legal school cor-7 poration.
- This Act being of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the Manson Journal, a newspaper published at Manson, Iowa, and Poca-3 4 hontas Record-Democrat, a newspaper published at Pocahontas, Iowa,
- without expense to the state.

Approved May 14, 1957.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 421, was published in the Manson Journal, Manson, Iowa, May 30, 1957, and in the Pocahontas Record-Democrat, Pocahontas, Iowa, May 30, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.